

No. 19-508

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL C. RAY  
PAUL C. RAY, CHTD  
8670 West Cheyenne Ave.  
Suite 120  
Las Vegas, NV 89129  
(702) 823-2292  
paulcraylaw@gmail.com

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
SARAH J. NEWMAN  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

JENNIFER E. FISHELL  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
430 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8160

MATTHEW J. FISHER  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 N. LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6700

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Section 13(b) Does Not Authorize Monetary Relief.....	3
A. The Term “Permanent Injunction” Does Not Encompass Retrospective Monetary Relief Like Restitution .....	3
B. Equity Courts’ Ancillary Jurisdiction Does Not Expand § 13(b)’s Scope .....	7
1. Equity’s Power To Award “Complete Relief” Cannot Expand <i>the Commission’s</i> § 13(b) Authority .....	8
2. Early Patent and Copyright Cases Do Not Support Expanding § 13(b).....	12
C. The Commission’s Reading of § 13(b) Defies the FTC Act’s Structure and History.....	14
D. Precedent Requires Adhering to § 13(b)’s Text .....	20
E. Policy Arguments Are Properly Addressed to Congress .....	24
II. The Monetary Award Here Is Improper Even If § 13(b) Authorizes Equitable Monetary Remedies .....	25
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Arrow-Hart &amp; Hegeman Elec. Co. v.</i> <i>FTC</i> , 291 U.S. 587 (1934).....	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	12
<i>Cain v. Cain</i> , 20 N.Y.S. 45 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1892).....	6
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	6, 7, 23
<i>Camp v. Boyd</i> , 229 U.S. 530 (1913) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Chamberlain</i> , 55 F. 704 (C.C.D.S.C. 1893) .....	6
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	26
<i>Civ. Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air</i> <i>Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961).....	22
<i>Comm’rs of Wash. Cnty. v. Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 26 A. 115 (Md. 1893).....	5
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 20
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	6, 11, 12, 23
<i>Huguenin v. Baseley</i> (1808) 33 Eng. Rep. 722 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	22
<i>Jesus Coll. v. Bloom</i> (1745) 26 Eng. Rep. 953 .....	10
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015) .....	23
<i>Lacassagne v. Chapuis</i> , 144 U.S. 119 (1892).....	4
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) .....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Memphis Grocery Co. v. Trotter</i> , 7 So. 550 (Miss. 1890).....	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016) .....	9, 11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4, 17
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	5
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Root v. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1882).....	10, 13, 14
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	20
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. 447 (1855).....	12, 13
<i>Stribley v. Hawkie</i> (1744) 26 Eng. Rep. 961 .....	5
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) .....	4
<i>Tex. &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	20
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888).....	13
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	8
<i>In re Tyler</i> , 149 U.S. 164 (1893) .....	6
<i>United States v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 1 (1895).....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	12

## STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914), codified as amended at 15 U.S.C.	
§§ 41 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 45(l) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2).....	15, 19
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	3, 15, 17, 21
15 U.S.C. § 57b(c)(2).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d).....	15, 19
Act of Feb. 15, 1819, Pub. L. No. 15-19, 3 Stat. 481 .....	12, 13
Act of July 4, 1836, Pub. L. No. 24-357, § 17, 5 Stat. 117, 124.....	12, 13
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	25
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....	17
<i>Oversight of the Fed. Trade Comm’n: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci. &amp; Transp., 116th Cong. (Aug. 5, 2020) (statement of the Federal Trade Commission), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/1578963/p180101testimony_ftcoversight20200805.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/ system/files/documents/public statements/1578963/p180101testimony ftcoversight20200805.pdf</a> .....</i>	24
S. 4626, 116th Cong. § 403 (2020).....	25
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	5
1 R. Foster, <i>A Treatise on Federal Practice, Civil and Criminal</i> (4th ed. 1909).....	4
J. High, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (1873) .....	9
1 H. Joyce, <i>A Treatise on the Law Relating to Injunctions</i> (1909) .....	6, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 J. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1881) .....	9, 10
3 J. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1883) .....	6
T. Spelling, <i>A Treatise on the Law Governing Injunctions</i> (1926).....	4
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1836) .....	6
